
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  17 March 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 25th March, 2021 

 
A virtual meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the two meetings held on 28 January 2021 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

5 Scrutiny Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.  The Committee may also wish to review the 
content of the Cabinet Forward Plan and the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items therein it 
might wish to explore further.  
 
Armed Forces Community Covenant  
 

Reference from Council “to ask the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee to consider the issues in more depth, building on its 
previous task group work relating to the Armed Forces Covenant”. 

 
6 COVID-19 update  

 Chief Executive to report. 
 

7 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/27), attached. 
 

8 Devon County Council Carbon Reduction Plan (Pages 7 - 22) 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment as the Chair of 
the Environmental Performance Board (PTE/21/17), attached. 
 

9 Connecting Devon & Somerset Update (Pages 23 - 30) 

 Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/21/1), attached. 
 

10 Commissioning Liaison Member Role Review (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Role Review, attached. 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11 Standing Overview Group - Climate Change (Pages 37 - 40) 

 Notes from the Climate Change Standing Overview Group held on 9 March 2021, 
attached. 
 

12 Items Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 

- Communication from Mobile UK on 5G (4/2/21) 
- Community Testing Programme (9/2/21) 
- Risk Management Update (9/3/21) 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
Nil 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for
[...]
al media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
2.  

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




HIW/21/27 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

25 March 2021 
 

Highways Performance Dashboard 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
1. Introduction 
 
In response to the recommendations of the Planned & Reactive Maintenance: 
Potholes & Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services (CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated 
Performance Dashboard Report has been produced. The intention of this report is to 
provide Members with an overview of the performance of Devon Highways. 
 
This report considers the following areas; 
 

 Winter service; 

 Reactive works including potholes and drainage cleaning; 

 Delivery of planned works; 

 Doing What Matters – Defects; 

 Divestment of Skanska Infrastructure Services. 
 
2. Winter Service 
 
As we draw nearer to the end of winter service season it is worth reviewing what has 
been a much colder period than in the last two seasons.  While we have yet to face 
any significant snow events, the early part of winter was characterised by prolonged 
periods of rain that saturated the network and all of our assets.  Since Christmas we 
have seen two periods of prolonged sub-zero temperatures which has seen the 
gritting fleet mobilised almost continually through to early February. 
 
January’s daily gritting has had an impact on our salt stocks, up to the end of 
February we had used approx. 16,500t of salt compared with 9,600t total in 19/20.  
For the first time in recent years we needed to order additional salt twice to ensure 
the Authority’s resilience was maintained despite ongoing cold spells and the 
potential impact of Brexit and Covid-19.  Despite the challenging weather and 
external influences, we have continued to deliver a high-quality service throughout 
the season. 
 
3. Reactive Works 
 
a. Cleaning 
 
The additional £600k identified in the 21/22 budget for the prevention of potholes and 
drainage is very welcome.  This additional money will allow us to work differently with 
our contractor.  The electronic asset capture system that has been employed allows 
gully cleaning operatives to record and refer asset defects for future works.  This 
funding will provide opportunity to act on this intelligence. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 
The cleaning programme is generally ahead of programme with some catching up 
required in the west of the County.  Additional resources have already been 
[...]
, streamlining their 
operations. 
 
We were subsequently informed in December 2020 M Group Services were the 
preferred bidder for the division that operates Skanska’s portfolio of highway and rail 
maintenance contracts and their streetlighting maintenance contracts. 
 
Since this point we have been working towards a novation of the contract with 
colleagues in both our Legal and Procurement teams.  We have recently completed 
due diligence to provide us with confidence that M Group Services have the capacity 
and capability to continue operating our Term Maintenance Contract.  At the 
December Cabinet meeting it was resolved that the proposed changes to the 
contractor be noted and delegated authority was given to the Chief Officer for 
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste and the County Solicitor in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Highway 
Management for agreement of the relevant contractual issues. 
 
We are currently in the process of agreeing the content of the formal novation 
agreement with a view to transitioning to the new organisation, to be known as 
Milestone Infrastructure on the 31st March. 
 
Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Rob Richards 
 
Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD 
 
Tel No: (01392) 383000 
 
Background Paper    Date    File Reference 
Nil 
 
Highways Performance Dashboard – Final 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A to HIW/21/27 
 
 
Gully Cleaning Programme 
As of 28th February (92% through the financial year) 
 

 

Total to be 
cleaned 

Attended  Cleaned 
Left to 
attend 

% Complete 
Overall 

Honiton 26,238  23,920  21,190  2,318  91% 

Exeter 41,880  38,017  33,902  3,863  91% 

Rydon 19,431  20,093  17,888  -662  103% 

South Hams 18,573  18,450  15,236  123  99% 

Okehampton  13,982  14,206  13,358  -224  102% 

Merton 16,984  15,966  14,624  1,018  94% 

South Molton 25,744  22,241  18,909  3,503  86% 

Hand Clean 1   75  73      

Hand Clean 2   1,070  871      

Supply Chain 1   8,725  6,871      

Ad-hoc Gang   3,980  3,622      

Supply Chain 2   7,617  6,270      

  162,832  152,893  135,107  10,825  94% 
 

 
Grips, Easements and Buddleholes Programme 
As of 28th February (92% through the financial year) 
 
 

 

To be 
Cleaned 

Cleaned 
Left to 
Attend 

Complete 
% 

Programmed 
(m) 

Cleaned 
(m) 

Additional 
Cleaned 

(m) 

Complete 
% 

South 11,741 11,521 220 98% 36,690 42,894 11,230 100% 

North 32,116 29,093 3,023 91% 92,296 86,858 14,041 100% 

West 15,724 11,781 3,943 75% 52,301 41,564 3,149 85% 

East  44,451 42,991 1,460 97% 106,715 113,434 19,417 100% 

  104,032 95,386 8,646 92% 288,002 284,751 47,837 96% 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7





PTE/21/17 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

25 March 2021 
 

Devon County Council Carbon Reduction Plan 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment as the Chair of the  
Environmental Performance Board (referred to as ‘the Board’ in the remainder of this 
report) 

1. Summary 
 
This report forms part of the Board’s ongoing reporting to Scrutiny on the Devon 
County Council (DCC) Environment Policy and the Council’s Environmental 
Performance Programme. Specifically, it updates Scrutiny on DCC’s carbon 
reduction targets, its Carbon Reduction Plan to meet those targets and recent 
progress towards meeting those targets. 

2. Introduction 
 
In February 2019 DCC declared a climate emergency and in May of the same year 
brought together partners from across the county to form the Devon Climate 
Emergency project. The 27 partners prepared the Devon Climate Declaration, which 
requires its signatories to review their plans (within 6 months) to reduce their own 
organisation’s carbon emis
[...]
s an opportunity to improve 
public access to the countryside to enable recreation and exercise for mental and 
physical wellbeing. 

12. Conclusions 
 
DCC has met its obligations to review its carbon emissions having signed the Devon 
Climate Declaration. It has set an ambitious target and has a credible and evidence-
led plan in place to meet it. Performance is currently ahead of target. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 
Dave Black  
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment as the Chair of the  
Environmental Performance Board 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Councillor Roger Croad: Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Doug Eltham 
Tel No:  01392 382061  Room: County Hall, 120 
 
Background Paper   Date    File Reference 
Impact Assessment   18 September 2019  n/a 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/corporate-energy-and-carbon-strategy/  
 
Devon County Council Carbon Reduction Plan - Final 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8

https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/corporate-energy-and-carbon-strategy/


Appendix 1 to PTE/21/17 
 
This Appendix provides the financial details for the projects that are required to be implemented to reduce the council’s carbon footprint (the 
corporate and supply chain carbon footprints) to net-zero by 2030. It breaks down the revenue and capital funding that is required, and 
indicates the revenue savings that are available from reduced energy consumption and purchasing. 
 

Revenue Expenditure Detail 
 

Financial Year 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 

Low-Carbon Procurement 
Graduate 

  
         
25,000  

         
27,500  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

         
30,000  

           
30,000  

Low-Carbon Fleet 
Graduate  

      
         
30,000  

         
30,00
[...]
 since 2012/13.  
 
 
External Assurance Statement 
 
Our GHG emissions data is not covered by an External Assurance Statement.  
 
 
Green Energy Tariffs  
 
We have not purchased a green energy tariff or carbon offsets. 
 
 
Woodland Carbon Units 
 
We have not retired any Woodland Carbon Units.  
 
 
Renewable Electricity Generation 
 
Our solar PV arrays on non-school properties have generated 229MWh of 
renewable electricity in 2019/20 saving 63.5 tCO2e.  
 
 
Renewable Heat Generation 
 
We have not generated renewable heat in our non-school properties.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8





EES/21/1 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

25 March 2021 
 

Connecting Devon and Somerset Update 
 
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise, and Skills 

1. Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the mobilisation of the new contracts signed by 
Connecting Devon and Somerset, existing contracts and the overall picture of 
broadband services across Devon and Somerset. An additional 56,000 premises will 
be capable of connecting to a full fibre service by the end of 2024 under the new 
contracts. This additional coverage adds to the broadband services already being 
delivered through public subsidy, and investments through suppliers stated 
commercial programmes, and raises superfast coverage to just under 96% across 
the county. Mobilisation is under way by each contractor, including recruitment of key 
personnel and sub-contractors and briefings to Members and other Stakeholders 
have been issued setting out the areas ear marked for the new services, along with 
an update on the overall programme.  

2. Background 
 
The Connecting Devon and Somerset programme (CDS) is a partnership of local 
authorities, established to deliver improved broadband across the region, focusing 
on where the commercial sector had no credible plans to deliver. It is the largest 
programme of its kind in England and has delivered connectivity to more homes and 
businesses than any other broadband programme in England, according to the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). It is also one of the most 
cost-effective programmes in England with costs per premise in the lowest quartile 
nationally, as assessed by Building Digital UK (BDUK). 
 
To date nearly one million homes and businesses in Devon and Somerset now have 
access to superfast broadband, with over 300,000 of these having access to 
superfast broadband as a direct result of investment by CDS. Take-up of CDS 
funded broadband services is nearly 70% compared with a national average of 
61.4%, an increase of circa 5% over the last quarter, according to BDUK. The 
Connecting Devon and Somerset programme is expected to deliver an £800 million 
boost to the regional economy set out in the UK Broadband Impact Study by SQW.  
 
The termination of the Gigaclear contracts led the programme to launch a 
procurement process at the beginning of 2020, which successfully completed on 
time at the end of the year where six new contracts were awarded to Airband, 
Wessex Internet and Truespeed. The two new contracts serving parts of Devon have 
been awarded to Airband, complementing the current contract serving premises in 
North Western Devon and across Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks by Airband.  
 
The CDS programme is supported with funding from the DCMS, the EU’s European 
Regional Development Fund, the Rural Development Programme for England, the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and local authorities, including 
Devon County Council.  Somerset County Council is the accountable body, and the 
programme works very closely with Building Digital UK (BDUK).  

3. Update on Coverage and Contract Performance  
 
a) The New Contracts  
The new contracts awarded to Airband, Wessex Internet and Truespeed will serve 
an additional 56,396 homes and businesses who will benefit from an increase in full 
fibre cove
[...]
of broadband services under this contract CDS is re-investing £6 million dividend to 
fund this fibre extension. The programme is targeting in the main hard to reach rural 
communities. The contract is delivering full fibre connections to just over 2000 
premises across Devon and Somerset. The surveying and planning work is 
underway across the majority of the identified communities. As these are completed 
and signed off, communications and updates can be provided to residents. As with 
the new contracts, the same checks are in place at the surveying and planning 
stages, testing for commercial build and considering cost rises. The first communities 
are under build at Combeinteignhead and Lane End that will serve 49 and 15 homes 
and businesses respectively. 
 
The North Western Devon area is being served by Airband, and more than 11,000 
premises have been served to date and coverage has been provided from a fixed 
wireless solution. The remaining phases for the contract have been switched to full 
fibre and will serve more than 6000 premises. There has been slippage in the 
timescales for the remaining full fibre phases as Airband have mobilises their build 
techniques to enable this change of technology. Whilst Airband is targeting contract 
completion by the end of the year, surveys and planning are underway for two of the 
three remaining community clusters, and remaining survey work will begin later this 
Spring. CDS and BDUK are working with Airband to agree any revised remedial plan 
and dates and will require the company to communicate regular updates to residents 
and local stakeholders. Key lessons have been taken on board by Airband and 
learning is being applied to the new contracts being mobilised. Critical issues have 
been securing wayleaves and resourcing this to a greater degree and bringing on 
board additional fibre planning and design resources. 
 
d) Coverage Picture for Devon and the Programme area 
 
Across Devon there are 410,714 premises.
[...]
ll 

Page 28

Agenda Item 9



bundles which may be offered to the market through a dynamic purchasing system – 

a framework of providers, and larger contract areas. 

f) Mobile Boost 

The CDS programme successfully secured a capital grant of £1 million from the 
Heart of the SW Local Enterprise Partnership to deliver a mobile boost programme. 
The launch of this project has been delayed due to the impacts from the pandemic 
and being able to access properties to install booster equipment. It is now up and 
running and aims to upgrade 4G coverage within homes and businesses overcoming 
the financial costs and lost opportunities that businesses report from their inability to 
make and receive calls from their premises. It targets those businesses and 
residents which have no adequate coverage from any operator or only one operator 
and offers vouchers worth £800 which covers the majority of the cost of the 
equipment and installation, with the homeowner or business being asked to invest 
the balance. There have been over 70 enquiries since launching the scheme last 
month and 40 of these have gone on to apply for assistance. 

 
Keri Denton 
Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills:  Councillor Rufus Gilbert 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries: Keri Denton 
 
Room No. Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD 
 
Tel No: (01392) 383000 
 
Background Paper    Date    File Ref. 
 
Nil 
 
Connecting Devon and Somerset Update - Final 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9





 

Commissioning Liaison Member Role 
Review 
March 2021 
 
This report will be reported to all three Scrutiny Committees by their CLM 

 
 
 

1. Background 
1.1 In 2017 the Corporate (as was) Scrutiny Committee undertook a task group on 

Commissioning with its stated intention of: 

1.2 The Task Group set out to explore the following questions during its investigation: 

• How does the Council ensure that the Scrutiny function stays relevant and 
meaningful? 

• In a Council which no longer directly delivers most of its services, how can Scrutiny 
continue to hold those responsible for delivering services to account? 

• At what point in the Commissioning process can Scrutiny add the most value? 

• How can commissioners engage Scrutiny in a meaningful way? 

1.3 One of the four recommendations of the task group was the establishment of a 
Commissioning Liaison Member from each Committee to strengthen the awareness of 
commissioning activity in the relevant area of the Council. The role has now been in 
operation for the majority of this term of the Council. For Corporate Infrastructure 
and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee two Members were put forward for the 
role.  

1.4 The Health and Adult Care Commissioning Liaison Member has a slightly different role 
to the other two in light of the additional scrutiny legislation that covers Health 
Scrutiny. In brief the NHS has to consult Scrutiny before embarking upon service 
change or commissioning.  

 

2. Activity 
 

2.1 Since the task group in 2017 each Member has approached the role in a slightly 
different way according to the nuances of each committee. A summary of activity is 
presented on the following table:

Recommendation:  

1. That the new Council continues the role of electing one or two Commissioning 
Liaison Members for each Scrutiny Committee 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



 Children’s Scrutiny Committee Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee CIRS Scrutiny Committee 

2017  Better Care Fund Progress of the role 

2018 Disabled Children: Short Breaks 
Sufficiency: Placements for Children in 
Care 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
Commissioning Liaison Spring Report.pdf 
(devon.gov.uk) 
CS1843 - Commissioning Liasion Member 
Autumn Briefing.pdf (devon.gov.uk) 

Development of an Integrated Care 
System 
 
Attendance at bi-monthly catch up with 
chairs and senior Health & Adult Social 
Ca
[...]
n that highlighted numerous 

outcomes from the public consultation on the Interim Devon Carbon Plan, which 

ran from December 2020 to February 2021. The main purpose of the consultation 

was to gather public feedback and opinion on the Interim Devon Carbon Plan. 

 

The report covered a large part of the process including: the measures taken to 

raise public awareness of the consultation, including various forms of marketing 

through parish and town councils, schools, and social media; the form that 

feedback took, including the holding of 9 public webinars and the distribution of 

two questionnaires (one short and one long); the level of overall support for the 

plan; and, looking forwards, examining points of discussion for the Citizens’ 

Assembly to take place in July 2021. 

 

Some of the key points of the presentation included: 

- The difficulties in involving young people in the consultation, despite 

targeted social media advertising. 

- 76% of respondents ‘broadly support the plan,’ with 18% supporting some 

parts of the plan but not others, and 6% not supporting the plan. Of those 

that did not support the plan, a large number expressed disbelief in the 

reality of climate change. 

- There is a roughly equal split in the issues, signposted by the Interim 

Devon Carbon Plan, that people would prioritise for the upcoming Citizens’ 

Assembly. 

- 51% of respondents support net-zero by 2030; comments provided 

alongside these responses acknowledge the difficulty of achieving net-

zero. 

 

Overall, it was highlighted that, upon initial analysis, there is widespread support 

in Devon for early action on climate change and that the consultation document 

was well received. 

 

 

 

Present 

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, J Berry, J 

Hodgson, J Hook, C Slade and C Whitton. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



Themes of discussion from Members included: 

 

What about the cost? For example, the previously
[...]
in their sectors. 

 

Note that there is a risk of being too focused on a number – what is in many 

ways more important is a rapid initial carbon reduction – as much work needs to 

be done on fighting climate change as early as possible, no matter which year is 

determined as the target. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	7 Highways Performance Dashboard
	8 Devon County Council Carbon Reduction Plan
	9 Connecting Devon & Somerset Update
	10 Commissioning Liaison Member Role Review
	11 Standing Overview Group - Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25/03/21 

 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
25 March 2021 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Brook, P Colthorpe, 
P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hodgson, J Hook, C Slade and 
C Whitton 
 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors J Berry, R Bloxham and R Radford 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:- 
 
Councillors Croad, Gilbert, Hosking and Hughes 
 
 

* 220   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the two meetings held on 28 January 2021 be 
signed as correct records. 
 

* 221   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 222   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 223   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the suggested work 
programme for the new Council. 
 
Armed Forces Covenant 
 
The Committee noted the Reference from Council, “to ask the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
issues in more depth, building on its previous task group work relating to the 
Armed Forces Covenant”.  The former Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee had previously undertaken a task group on the Armed Forces 
Covenant in 2012, which had been recognised as good  practice. 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/03/21 

 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe 
and 
 
RESOLVED that the future Scrutiny Committee consider the Armed Forces 
Covenant in more depth, building on its previous task group work. 
 

* 224   COVID-19 update 
 
(Councillors Dewhirst and Hall declared personal interests in this item by 
virtue of being a proprietor of a touring park in Devon and a member of a 
Mental Health Charity in Axminster respectively.) 
 
The Council’s Chief Executive updated the Committee on the current position 
within Devon relating to the Covid-19 pandemic, which included the following: 
 
Prevalence & Impact: 

- As of yesterday, Devon’s rate was 15.7 cases per 100,000 population 
which was the lowest incidence of any local authority in mainland 
England. 

- Over the course of the pandemic, cumulative figures as of last Friday of 
individuals who had had positive Covid-19 tests was 19,727, and 
unfortunately 660 deaths. 

- As of Friday, 48 hospital beds were occupied by Covid patients in the 
county, compared to January’s peak of around 300. 

- There were currently 14 Covid outbreaks in care homes, however, it 
was noted that Devon had the lowest rate nationally for such 
outbreaks.  

Vaccination and Testing: 
- Devon was the leading region in vaccinations at 58.2% of the adult 

population compared to a national average of 58%. 
- 94% of care home residents had been vaccinated, with 85% of staff 

having received a first dose. 
- More than 100,000 tests were taking place a week in the county. 

Schools: 
- There had been low instances of positive cases in the secondary 

school age population. 
Organisation: 

- Working with Public Health England on infection control; and engaging 
with district and other colleagues in managing the recovery for the 
region, recognising the impact on children and young people, of mental 
health and of domestic violence and abuse. 

- There continued to be a focus on staff wellbeing and discussions 
around different ways of working in the future. 

- There had not been any overspend in relation to Covid resources in 
any service area. 

 
The Committee wished to put on record its appreciation and gratitude to all 
those involved in the health and care services at this time. 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25/03/21 

 

 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his attendance and update. 
 

* 225   Connecting Devon & Somerset (CDS) Update 
 
(Councillor Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and 
Skills (EES/21/1), which provided an update on the mobilisation of the new 
contracts signed by CDS, existing contracts and the overall picture of 
broadband services across Devon and Somerset.  An additional 56,000 
premises would be capable of connecting to a full fibre service by the end of 
2024 under the new contracts.   
 
The Report update covered the New Contracts, Mobilisation of new Airband 
contracts, Openreach and Airband Live Contracts Update, Coverage Picture 
for Devon and the Programme area, Opportunities to extend coverage, and 
Mobile Boost. 
 
The CDS programme had successfully secured a capital grant of £1 million 
from the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to 
deliver a mobile boost programme, which was now up and running and aimed 
to upgrade 4G mobile phone coverage within homes and businesses, and 
offered vouchers worth £800 which covered the majority of the cost of the 
equipment and installation. 
 
As to the remaining numbers of premises that could not be connected by 
2024 (around 17,000), it was noted that possible options to address this was 
through the voucher programme; that a bid was being made for £8 million 
funding from the LEP; and close working continued with the Government’s 
Building Digital UK around the Gigabit programme.  
 
The Committee welcomed the positive report. 
 

* 226   Devon County Council Carbon Reduction Plan 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation 
and Environment (PTE/21/17) as the Chair of the Environmental Performance 
Board, which updated Scrutiny on the Council’s carbon reduction targets, its 
Carbon Reduction Plan and progress in meeting those targets, with further 
details in the Appendices attached. 
 
In February 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency and the Devon 
Climate Emergency project was formed in May that year with partners from 
across the county. The 27 partners prepared the Devon Climate Declaration 
which required its signatories to review their plans (within six months) to 
reduce their own organisation’s carbon emissions.   



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/03/21 

 

 

 
The Council had met its obligations to review its carbon emissions having 
signed the Devon Climate Declaration and performance was currently ahead 
of target. 
 
Discussion points included: 
 

- Priority had been in getting best value for money for carbon reduction. 
- £5.8 million had been offered through the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Scheme for 10 building refurbishments, in addition to 
the building refurbishments in the Plan. 

- Employee commuting had not been taken into account, but could be for 
the future. 

- New schools had to be built to Government guidelines, which was a 
minimum of Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating B, but the 
Council regularly exceeded these, e.g. Loddiswell Primary was EPC 
rating A+.  

- Virtual working during the past year had reduced the Council’s carbon 
footprint from business travel by about 50%.  

 
* 227   Highways Performance Dashboard 

 
(Councillor Hughes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/27) on the Highways 
Performance Dashboard, which provided an overview of performance on key 
seasonal aspects of delivery, namely Winter service; Reactive works including 
potholes and drainage cleaning; Delivery of planned works; Doing What 
Matters – Defects; and Divestment of Skanska Infrastructure Services. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that the number of potholes was 14% down 
compared to the same period last year; and that the formal novation of the 
Highways maintenance contract from Skanska to Milestone Infrastructure 
Services had been deferred to the beginning of May 2021. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report. 
 

* 228   Commissioning Liaison Member Role Review 
 
The Committee considered the Commissioning Liaison Member Role Review, 
which was being presented to all three Scrutiny Committees, recommending 
that the role continue. 
 
The Chair thanked the current Commissioning Liaison Members for their hard 
work and dedication to the role. 
 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25/03/21 

 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the new Council continues the role of electing one or two 
Commissioning Liaison Members for each Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
(b) that Cabinet review the approach to strategic commissioning to create 

opportunities to embed the value driven principles of carbon reduction 
and creation of social value in all commissioning activity. 

 
 

* 229   Standing Overview Group - Climate Change 
 
The Committee received the notes from the Climate Change Standing 
Overview Group held on 9 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.47 pm 
 


